BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 518-010-115
Issue 1, November 1976
HANDS-FREE ANSWERING ON INTERCOM
1 A 1, 1 A2, AND 6A KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides information on the

be shipped with color-coordinated faceplates. Cords
will be in satin-silver ( -87) only.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Transmitter-Receiver, 2A • -single-path HF AI
• Transmitter-Receiver, 2B* -3-path HF AI
*Refer to Table A for color information.
• Block, Connecting, 66E8-25-order 1 for
each location where adjunct cord cannot be
brought into telephone set (see Note)
Note: If station is already wired using
66E3-25, a 66E8-25 may not be required.
• Circuit, Adapter, 2 76A-order 1 for each
adjunct installed in a 1- or 2-link 6A KTS.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 An adjunct must be installed at each station
to be furnished with the HF AI feature. The
adjunct can be wired by any of the methods outlined
in 3.03, 3.04, or 3.05.
3.02 T h e  microphone in t h e  2 A  a n d  2 B
transmitter-receiver is located on the bottom
of the base. To assure maximum pickup, the
adjunct should not be placed on a surface that
would obstruct the mike.
3.03 In installations where all the leads are
available on screw terminals such as in a
6-button key telephone set, the mounting cord from
the adjunct can be terminated directly in the set
TABLE A
COLOR SELECTION
TRANSMITTER-RECEIVER FACEPLATE
CODE COLOR SUFFIX CODE COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Moss Green -51
73A
Light Green -71
2 A
White -58 Light Gray -73
Light Beige ---£0 Muted Beige -75
Black -o3 Charcoal -70
Moss Green -51
73B
Light Green -71
2B
White -58 Light Gray -73
Light Beige ---£0 Muted Beige -75
Page 2
(Fig. 3). The leads from the 2012B transformer,
if used, can also be brought into the set using
spare terminals or D-161488 connectors.
3.04 Where it is not desired to terminate the
cords in the set, or where the required
leads are not accessible such as in 10- and 20-button
sets or CALL DIRECTOR® sets, a 66E8-25 connecting
block must be used. In 20-button and CALL
DIRECTOR sets, all intercom circuits should appear
on the same key so that all leads can be found in
one plug of the mounting cord and connector cable.
Fig. 4 shows connections for the single-path adjuncts
using a 66E8 connecting block, and Table B shows
the 3-path adjunct connections. Install the 66E8-25
connecting block as follows:
(a) Mount block in a location which provides
access to the connection between the mounting
cord and connector cable.
(b) Break the mounting cord-connector cable
connection and plug the cord and cable into
the proper legs on connecting block (Fig. 2B).
(c) Terminate adjunct mounting cord leads on
connecting block using 161A adapters. Power
leads are terminated on screw terminals AC1
and AC2.
(d) Terminate inside wire from transformer on
AC1 and AC2.